Tirhog mpwrotimov: Faithful and Virtuous Night
Zuyypagéac: Louise Gliick

Copyright © 2014, Louise Glick

All rights reserved

Copyright © 2021, STEPEQMA A E.

Tt Tv At YAGooa 6 dAn Ty reetpwtinh) Eupdny

Araryopebetar 1 ovodmLooleusy) ol YEVLXE ) AVOTTHPAYOY T TOV TopOVTOG
€PYOU GUVONXE 1) TUNULATLXE (LE OTTOLOOT|TTOTE TPOTIO 1) LEGOV Y WPLS YPUTTY

adeto Tov exd6T.

SEIPA: TIOIHXH

ISBN: 978-960-8061-97-2

Doroypagpio egwpdirov: © Dallas Crow

Tithoc: Winter Sky

Dwroypapia Louise Glick: © Katherine Wolkoff

Exdbostc STEPEQOMA A E. / SIOAA-AAEZIOY
Koupvnvév 24, Abave 114 72

T\ 210 6426393

Fax 210 6459312

E-mail info@stereoma-sa.gr

WWW.stereoma-sa.gr

Facebook: Exdéceig Zrepéwpa



AOYIZ T'KAIK

I[TIXTH KAT ENAPETH NTXTA
FAITHFUL AND VIRTUOUS NIGHT

Alyhwoaon éxdoon

META®PAZIH

XAPHX BAABIANOX KAI AHMHTPA KQTOYAA

EKAOZEIZ ZTEPEQOMA



CONTENTS

Parable

An Adventure

The Past

Faithful and Virtuous Night
Theory of Memory

A Sharply Worded Silence
Visitors from Abroad
Aboriginal Landscape
Utopia

Cornwall

Afterword

Midnight

The Sword in the Stone
Forbidden Music

The Open Window

The Melancholy Assistant
A Foreshortened Journey
Approach of the Horizon
The White Series

12
16
22
26
50
52
60
66
72
74
82
90
98
108
110
112
118
122
130



ITEPIEXOMENA

[TopaGoAn

M eprméteta

To wapehiov

[Tiot now evapeTy) voyTa
Ocwplo THG PLYNUNG

Avyprnpd StatuTtopévy oLwm
Emionénteg amd o e£mtepind
Apyéyovo tortio

OvroTia

Kopvoudy

Yotepbypopo

Meoavuyta

To omabi oty Térpa
Amayopeupévy povein

To avoryté wapabupo

O pehayyohnde Ponboc

/ / !
ZUVTOUELILEVO EX TGOV TTROTER MY TakidL

[Maneralovrag Tov optlovra

H Aeuny) oerpd

13
17
23
27
51
53
61
67
73
75
83
91
99
109
111
113
119
123
131



The Horse and Rider
A Work of Fiction
The Story of a Day

A Summer Garden

The Couple in the Park

146
148
150
156
176



Ahoyo o avolboTys
Epyo poubomastog

H oroplo prog muépoc
Kohoxatptvog xnmog

Zevyapl 670 THEXO

147
149
151
157
177



MIDNIGHT

At last the night surrounded me;

I floated on it, perhaps in it,

or it carried me as a river carries

a boat, and at the same time

it swirled above me,

star-studded but dark nevertheless.

These were the moments I lived for.

I was, I felt, mysteriously lifted above the world

so that action was at last impossible

which made thought not only possible but limitless.

It had no end. I did not, I felt,

need to do anything. Everything
would be done for me, or done to me,
and if it was not done, it was not
essential.

I was on my balcony.
In my right hand I held a glass of Scotch

in which two ice cubes were melting.

Silence had entered me.

90



MEZANTYXTA

Emitéhoug, 1 voyto pe toMEe:

/ / / / /

ETTASA TTULV® TG, 7} LAANOY LECK TY|C,

7 Le petépepe nall T1¢ 6TMG 0 TOTAWOG LETAPEPEL
weoe Bpxar, xot TNV Lo GTLyp

6TpoBLMLOTaY aTth TV LoV,

KATAGTIXTY ATTO AGTEPLU GROTELYY) WG TOGO.

Avtég fyra oL oTiypéc YL TLg omoteg Lovoa.

Bptonbpowy, ot éviwba, pustyetwdng vpwuévos Tave
ot TOY XOGULO

/ / / / / !

oote xabe Tpdky va elva emitéRoug adbvaty

/ / / / / / /

*ATL IOV Exave T1) orEYY Gyt L6V Suvarty) aAAd

ATTEPLOPLGTY).

Aev glye téhoc. Aev ypetalbtay, Evimbo,
/ / I

VoL xov e xdTt. Ol

Do GuvéBaLvay yLoe pévar, 7 oe péva,

L oy Oev cuvEGatva, fa Moy

ETTOVGLAOEC.

Betoxbpovy 6o pmakndve pLov.
270 3ebl pov yépt xpaTodoa Eva TOTHPL OLLGXL
70U LEGA TOV EALMYOLY VO TToYdRLL.

21T elye LTEL LEGAL LoV,

91



It was like the night, and my memories—they were
like stars
in that they were fixed, though of course
if one could see as do the astronomers
one would see they are unending fires, like the fires of hell.
I set my glass on the iron railing.

Below, the river sparkled. As I said,

everything glittered—the stars, the bridge lights, the
important

illumined buildings that seemed to stop at the river

then resume again, man’s work

interrupted by nature. From time to time I saw

the evening pleasure boats; because the night was warm,

they were still full.

This was the great excursion of my childhood.

The short train ride culminating in a gala tea by the river,

then what my aunt called our promenade,

then the boat itself that cruised back and forth over the
dark water—

The coins in my aunt’s hand passed into the hand of the
captain.
I was handed my ticket, each time a fresh number.

Then the boat entered the current.

I held my brother’s hand.

92



Hrow bt 1) vhyta, %L 0L avopyNGELG LoV — NTAY OTCME To
AGTEPLL

apoL Epevay axlvnTes, TopdAo Tou

oY XOVELG LTTOPOVGE VO OEL HTTWGE OL AGTPOVOLOL

Do 6NeTe TG NTray aLcivieg oTLéS, GTTWE 0L PWTLES TG
*x6NGG.

Axobumnca 1o TOTHPL oL 6TO GLIEPEVLO KLY RAL WAL

Karw, o motapss hapmbperle. Onwe eima,

0L X TLVOBONOVGOY — TaL AGTEPLAL, TO AT GTY) YEQLEA,
TOL QOTAYOYTLEVAL

omoudato xtipto ToL Epotaloy Vo GTAUATOVY GTO TOTAWLL

xL OoTeEpa v’ apytlovy T, avbpdmwv Epya

7ou SraxdrereL 1) pueT. Kamoleg popée Sréxpiva

g Bpadivég Bapreg avafuytic: emetdy) 1 voyTa Nra Leaty,

TTOY AXOWT) YELATES.

VA A / 7, /
AvTi) fro ) peyahn exdpout) TV TSy (Lo YpGVKV.
H cdvropy Sradpout pe to Tpévo Ttov xatélnye 6° Eva

€0PTAGTIXS TGAL TIALL GTO TTOTAL,
xL VoTEpa 6~ exetvo Tou v Dela pov aoxakovoe
7 BoATo pog,
A / / A /
xL UoTepa 7) L8t Papxa vo TakLdelel umpog Tiow GTo
GXOTELVE VEPA —

To xépparta ar’ o yépt g Oetog pwov mepvodoay 7o yépt
TOU XUTETAVLOV.

Mov €3wvay To etotthpLod pov, xabe popd dho vodpepo.

Emerra v Bapxa apnvbéToy 670 pedpo.

Kpatovoa 1o yépt Tou adehpol pov.

93



We watched the monuments succeeding one another
always in the same order

so that we moved into the future

while experiencing perpetual recurrences.

The boat traveled up the river and then back again.
It moved through time and then

through a reversal of time, though our direction
was forward always, the prow continuously
breaking a path in the water.

It was like a religious ceremony

in which the congregation stood

awaiting, beholding,

and that was the entire point, the beholding.

The city drifted by,
half on the right side, half on the left.

See how beautiful the city is,

my aunt would say to us. Because

it was lit up, I expect. Or perhaps because
someone had said so in the printed booklet.

Afterward we took the last train.

I often slept, even my brother slept.
We were country children, unused to these intensities.

94



A / / / A
[Maparnpoboape To pynueto vo Stadéyovrot To Ever To dANO
TAVTO L TNV LOLa GELpd
£TOL TTOL LETOLPEPOUAGTAY GTO LEANOY

/ A / /
eve Lovoape Stapxets emavahnets.

H Bapra takideve pall pe 1o pedpo Tou ToTopol %t
Do TEPR TTIAL TTLGW.
[Tpoywpeodce 6Tov ypbvo %t émerta
GE [LLOL YOG TPOQT) TOL YGVO, TTopGAO TTOL )
xotevBuveT) pog
Ty TTAVTOL TTPOG T UTR0G, xafg 1 TA®pT axoLpasTa
AYOLYE V0L [LOVOTIATL GTO VEPG.

Eporale pe Bomoxevtint terety

GTY)V OTCOLAL OL TILGTOL GTEXOVTOLY

GE AYOLILOVT], TEROGILEVOVTAS VoL S0V,

®L UTO oxpLOME NTay To TATNAL, VoL Souv.

H 7o mapasupbtay art’ To pedua,
LLGY) 677 OebLa TAEVPA, (ULGT) 6T APLGTER.

Actte 660 bpopg elvat 1) TOAY,

oG Ereye 1 Octor pov. Emerdy,

Edapre poTiopévy, pavrtalopat. H lowg emetdy
KATCOLOG TO ELYE AVAPEPEL GTO TUTTWLEVO QUAALSLO.

Ererta malpvape o Tedevtato Tpévo.

Z0yve ®OLLOPLOVY, aOUY) %L 0 ASEAPEE [LOV KOLLOTAV.

Hupaostay mawdid tne eLoyne, apabdnre 6” autéc tig
EVTAGELC.

95



You boys are spent, my aunt said,

as though our whole childhood had about it
an exhausted quality.

Outside the train, the owl was calling.

How tired we were when we reached home.
I went to bed with my socks on.

The night was very dark.
The moon rose.
I saw my aunt’s hand gripping the railing.

In great excitement, clapping and cheering,

the others climbed onto the upper deck
to watch the land disappear into the ocean—

96



Eocig ayopra elote xoppdtia, Eleye 7) Oeto pov,
Aeg %t OAY) 1) o dxny pog nhLxelor yopatneLloToY
ot oty TNV eEAVTATGY).

E&w art’ To Tpévo, 1 xouxoubayta xaholoe.

[Té60 xovpasPévol NuaGToy GTOY QTAVOLLE GTILTL.
Xwvbrovy 6T0 xpEBATL POPAOVTAG TLG XAATGES (LOV.

H vyt oy Tohd oxotewvi).
To qeyydpt avétethe.
Eida 7o yépt tnc Oelog pov vau ooplyyet To xdyxreho.

e peyahn EEa, YELPOXPOTOVTAG XaLL
Unroxpavydlovrag,

0L GAAOL WVEBNRAY GTO TIAVER) KATAGTPLY

vou S0UY T Y1) VOU YHVETAL [LEG GTOY WHEAVG —

97



