Τίτλος πρωτοτύπου: Faithful and Virtuous Night

Συγγραφέας: Louise Glück

Copyright © 2014, Louise Glück

All rights reserved

Copyright © 2021, $\Sigma TEPE\Omega MA A.E.$

Για την ελληνική γλώσσα σε όλη την ηπειρωτική Ευρώπη

Απαγορεύεται η αναδημοσίευση και γενικά η αναπαραγωγή του παρόντος έργου συνολικά ή τμηματικά με οποιοδήποτε τρόπο ή μέσον χωρίς γραπτή άδεια του εκδότη.

ΣΕΙΡΑ: ΠΟΙΗΣΗ

ISBN: 978-960-8061-97-2

Φωτογραφία εξωφύλλου: © Dallas Crow

Τίτλος: Winter Sky

Φωτογραφία Louise Glück: © Katherine Wolkoff

Εκδόσεις ΣΤΕΡΕΩΜΑ Α.Ε. / ΣΙΟΛΑ-ΑΛΕΞΙΟΥ

Κομνηνών 24, Αθήνα 114 72

Τηλ. 210 6426393

Fax 210 6459312

E-mail info@stereoma-sa.gr

www.stereoma-sa.gr

Facebook: Εκδόσεις Στερέωμα

ΛΟΥΙΖ ΓΚΛΙΚ

ΠΙΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ ENAPETH NΥΧΤΑ FAITHFUL AND VIRTUOUS NIGHT

Δίγλωσση έκδοση

ΜΕΤΑΦΡΑΣΗ ΧΑΡΗΣ ΒΛΑΒΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΑ ΚΩΤΟΥΛΑ

ΕΚΔΟΣΕΙΣ ΣΤΕΡΕΩΜΑ

CONTENTS

Parable	12
An Adventure	16
The Past	22
Faithful and Virtuous Night	26
Theory of Memory	50
A Sharply Worded Silence	52
Visitors from Abroad	60
Aboriginal Landscape	66
Utopia	72
Cornwall	74
Afterword	82
Midnight	90
The Sword in the Stone	98
Forbidden Music	108
The Open Window	110
The Melancholy Assistant	112
A Foreshortened Journey	118
Approach of the Horizon	122
The White Series	130

ПЕРІЕХОМЕNA

Παραδολή	13
Μια περιπέτεια	17
Το παρελθόν	23
Πιστή και ενάρετη νύχτα	27
Θεωρία της μνήμης	51
Αιχμηρά διατυπωμένη σιωπή	53
Επισκέπτες από το εξωτερικό	61
Αρχέγονο τοπίο	67
Ουτοπία	73
Κορνουάλη	75
Υστερόγραφο	83
Μεσάνυχτα	91
Το σπαθί στην πέτρα	99
Απαγορευμένη μουσική	109
Το ανοιχτό παράθυρο	111
Ο μελαγχολικός βοηθός	113
Συντομευμένο εκ των προτέρων ταξίδι	119
Πλησιάζοντας τον ορίζοντα	123
Η λευκή σειοά	131

The Horse and Rider	146
A Work of Fiction	148
The Story of a Day	150
A Summer Garden	156
The Couple in the Park	176

Άλογο και αναδάτης	147
Έργο μυθοπλασίας	149
Η ιστορία μιας ημέρας	151
Καλοκαιρινός κήπος	157
Ζευγάρι στο πάρκο	177

MIDNIGHT

At last the night surrounded me; I floated on it, perhaps in it, or it carried me as a river carries a boat, and at the same time it swirled above me, star-studded but dark nevertheless.

These were the moments I lived for. I was, I felt, mysteriously lifted above the world so that action was at last impossible which made thought not only possible but limitless.

It had no end. I did not, I felt, need to do anything. Everything would be done for me, or done to me, and if it was not done, it was not essential.

I was on my balcony. In my right hand I held a glass of Scotch in which two ice cubes were melting.

Silence had entered me.

$ME\Sigma AN\Upsilon XTA$

Επιτέλους, η νύχτα με τύλιξε· έπλεα πάνω της, ή μάλλον μέσα της, ή με μετέφερε μαζί της όπως ο ποταμός μεταφέρει μια βάρκα, και την ίδια στιγμή στροδιλιζόταν από πάνω μου, κατάστικτη από αστέρια σκοτεινή ωστόσο.

Αυτές ήταν οι στιγμές για τις οποίες ζούσα.
Βρισκόμουν, έτσι ένιωθα, μυστηριωδώς υψωμένος πάνω απ' τον κόσμο ώστε κάθε πράξη να είναι επιτέλους αδύνατη κάτι που έκανε τη σκέψη όχι μόνο δυνατή αλλά απεριόριστη.

Δεν είχε τέλος. Δεν χρειαζόταν, ένιωθα, να κάνω κάτι. Όλα θα συνέδαιναν για μένα, ή σε μένα, κι αν δεν συνέδαιναν, θα ήταν επουσιώδες.

Βρισκόμουν στο μπαλκόνι μου. Στο δεξί μου χέρι κρατούσα ένα ποτήρι ουίσκι που μέσα του έλιωναν δυο παγάκια.

Σιωπή είχε μπει μέσα μου.

It was like the night, and my memories—they were like stars in that they were fixed, though of course if one could see as do the astronomers

one would see they are unending fires, like the fires of hell. I set my glass on the iron railing.

Below, the river sparkled. As I said, everything glittered—the stars, the bridge lights, the important

illumined buildings that seemed to stop at the river then resume again, man's work interrupted by nature. From time to time I saw the evening pleasure boats; because the night was warm, they were still full.

This was the great excursion of my childhood.

The short train ride culminating in a gala tea by the river, then what my aunt called our promenade, then the boat itself that cruised back and forth over the dark water—

The coins in my aunt's hand passed into the hand of the captain.

I was handed my ticket, each time a fresh number. Then the boat entered the current.

I held my brother's hand.

Ήταν όπως η νύχτα, κι οι αναμνήσεις μου — ήταν όπως τα αστέρια

αφού έμεναν ακίνητες, παρόλο που αν κανείς μπορούσε να δει όπως οι αστρονόμοι θα έδλεπε πως ήταν αιώνιες φωτιές, όπως οι φωτιές της κόλασης.

Ακούμπησα το ποτήρι μου στο σιδερένιο κιγκλίδωμα.

Κάτω, ο ποταμός λαμπύριζε. Όπως είπα, όλα ακτινοδολούσαν — τα αστέρια, τα φώτα στη γέφυρα, τα φωταγωγημένα σπουδαία κτίρια που έμοιαζαν να σταματούν στο ποτάμι κι ύστερα ν' αρχίζουν πάλι, ανθρώπων έργα που διακόπτει η φύση. Κάποιες φορές διέκρινα τις βραδινές βάρκες αναψυχής· επειδή η νύχτα ήταν ζεστή, ήταν ακόμη γεμάτες.

Αυτή ήταν η μεγάλη εκδρομή των παιδικών μου χρόνων. Η σύντομη διαδρομή με το τρένο που κατέληγε σ' ένα εορταστικό τσάι πλάι στο ποτάμι,

κι ύστερα σ' εκείνο που η θεία μου αποκαλούσε η βόλτα μας,

κι ύστερα η ίδια βάρκα να ταξιδεύει μπρος πίσω στα σκοτεινά νερά —

Τα κέρματα απ' το χέρι της θείας μου περνούσαν στο χέρι του καπετάνιου.

Μου έδιναν το εισιτήριό μου, κάθε φορά άλλο νούμερο. Έπειτα η βάρκα αφηνόταν στο ρεύμα.

Κρατούσα το χέρι του αδελφού μου.

We watched the monuments succeeding one another always in the same order so that we moved into the future while experiencing perpetual recurrences.

The boat traveled up the river and then back again. It moved through time and then through a reversal of time, though our direction was forward always, the prow continuously breaking a path in the water.

It was like a religious ceremony in which the congregation stood awaiting, beholding, and that was the entire point, the beholding.

The city drifted by, half on the right side, half on the left.

See how beautiful the city is, my aunt would say to us. Because it was lit up, I expect. Or perhaps because someone had said so in the printed booklet.

Afterward we took the last train.

I often slept, even my brother slept.

We were country children, unused to these intensities.

Παρατηρούσαμε τα μνημεία να διαδέχονται το ένα το άλλο πάντα με την ίδια σειρά έτσι που μεταφερόμασταν στο μέλλον ενώ ζούσαμε διαρχείς επαναλήψεις.

Η βάρκα ταξίδευε μαζί με το ρεύμα του ποταμού κι ύστερα πάλι πίσω.

Προχωρούσε στον χρόνο κι έπειτα σε μια αναστροφή του χρόνου, παρόλο που η κατεύθυνσή μας ήταν πάντα προς τα μπρος, καθώς η πλώρη ακούραστα άνοιγε ένα μονοπάτι στο νερό.

Έμοιαζε με θρησκευτική τελετή στην οποία οι πιστοί στέκονταν σε αναμονή, προσμένοντας να δουν, κι αυτό ακριδώς ήταν το ζήτημα, να δουν.

Η πόλη παρασυρόταν απ' το ρεύμα, μισή στη δεξιά πλευρά, μισή στ' αριστερά.

Δείτε πόσο όμορφη είναι η πόλη, μας έλεγε η θεία μου. Επειδή έλαμπε φωτισμένη, φαντάζομαι. Ή ίσως επειδή κάποιος το είγε αναφέρει στο τυπωμένο φυλλάδιο.

Έπειτα παίρναμε το τελευταίο τρένο. Συχνά κοιμόμουν, ακόμη κι ο αδελφός μου κοιμόταν. Ήμασταν παιδιά της εξοχής, αμάθητα σ' αυτές τις εντάσεις. You boys are spent, my aunt said, as though our whole childhood had about it an exhausted quality.
Outside the train, the owl was calling.

How tired we were when we reached home. I went to bed with my socks on.

The night was very dark.
The moon rose.
I saw my aunt's hand gripping the railing.

In great excitement, clapping and cheering, the others climbed onto the upper deck to watch the land disappear into the ocean—

Εσείς αγόρια είστε κομμάτια, έλεγε η θεία μου, λες κι όλη η παιδική μας ηλικία χαρακτηριζόταν από αυτή την εξάντληση. Έξω απ' το τρένο, η κουκουδάγια καλούσε.

Πόσο κουρασμένοι ήμασταν όταν φτάναμε σπίτι. Χωνόμουν στο κρεδάτι φορώντας τις κάλτσες μου.

Η νύχτα ήταν πολύ σκοτεινή. Το φεγγάρι ανέτειλε. Είδα το χέρι της θείας μου να σφίγγει το κάγκελο.

Σε μεγάλη έξαψη, χειροκροτώντας και ζητωκραυγάζοντας, οι άλλοι ανέδηκαν στο πάνω κατάστρωμα να δουν τη γη να χάνεται μες στον ωκεανό —